

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATHI



WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D.V.S.S.SOMAYAJULU
WRIT PETITION NO: 11838 OF 2022

Between:

H Lakshmi Narasamma, W/o. Narasimhulu, Aged about 48 Years, Occupation, Agricultural Cooli Rio. Kurubavandlapalli, Penukonda Mandal, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Land Acquisition Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda.Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Tahsildar, Penukonda, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order orders or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the official respondents No. 2 to 4 herein on the representation, dt.13.07.2021 and 03.02.2022 made by the petitioner seeking for compensation to the petitioner to an extent of land admeasuring Ac. 3-38 Cents in Sy No.25-2 situated at Yerramanchi Village, Anantapur District, even after acquired the land from the petitioner and given the same for the establishment of Kio cars company at Penukonda Mandal, and not paying compensation to the petitioner for the above said land is wholly illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct that the respondents No. 2 to 4 herein to consider the representation of the petitioner dt.13.07.2021, 03.02.2022 and to pay compensation to the petitioner to an extent of land admeasuring Ac. 3-38 Cents in Sy No.25-2 situated at Yerramanchi Village, Anantapur District, .

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents No. 2 to 4 to release the compensation amount to the petitioner to an extent of land admeasuring Ac. 3-38 Cents in Sy No.25-2 situated at Yerramanchi Village, Anantapur District, by considering the representation of the petitioner dt.13.07.2021, 03.02.2022, pending disposal of WP 11838 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs MATCHA HARIKA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Instructions given to the learned Government Pleader are taken and placed in the record. They show that the other claimants to this property have filed W.P.No.33873 of 2017 seeking a direction from the Court not to pay the compensation amount to the present petitioner.

List this matter along with W.P.No.33873 of 2017 on 22.06.2022 in Motion List. Meanwhile, for filing counters."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- V.SAVITHRI GOWRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Land Acquisition Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Tahsildar, Penukonda, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh. (Addresses 1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Mrs. MATCHA HARIKA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DVSSJ

DATED:27/04/2022

LIST THIS MATTER ALONG WITH WP.NO.33873 OF 2017 ON 22.06.2022 IN
MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP.No.11838 of 2022

DIRECTION

